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Vision and mission of the Our Health Our Future Panel

&7 The Our Health, Our Future (OHOF) Panel is a way for us to engage
with those living in Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and
Wiltshire (BSW) to get their views on health and care issues.

In line with our value of "inclusive"”, the online panel is made up of a
representative sample of the population from across our region. Panel
members will take part in regular surveys throughout the year.

Panel surveys will inform both strategic direction and day-to-day
service delivery, particularly around proposed service change or
development of new services. Anonymised feedback will be shared with
project managers and senior leaders to help shape and influence
partnership initiatives and programmes of work. Anonymised feedback
will also be made publicly available so panel members and the wider
public will have the opportunity to review the results
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Response rates remain healthy

>

Number of
participants

Response
rate

Method

Our Health
Our Future

Survey 1
(Jan to

March 2020)

790

100%

All conducted
via face to
face
recruitment
interviews,
recruitment
halted due to
Covid

Survey 2
(May 2020)

381

48%

Conducted
online/
postal/
telephone
only

Survey 3

(Jul/ Aug
2020)

382

45%

Conducted
online/
postal/
telephone
only

Survey 4
(Nov/ Dec
2020)

501

50%

Including
200 face to
face
recruitment
interviews —
post Covid

Survey 5
(March/ Apr

2021)

395

40%

Conducted
online/
postal/
telephone
only

Survey 6

(Jul/ Aug
2021)

381

38%

Conducted
online/
postal/
telephone
only

Survey 7
(Nov’ 21 to

Jan ‘22

521

44%

Including
170 face to
face
recruitment
refresh
interviews

Survey 8
(Feb/ Mar
'22)

431

36%

Including
36 face to
face
recruitment
refresh
interviews

Survey 9
(June/
July 22

243 —
Swindon
&
Wiltshire
only

26%

A special
survey
funded by
GWH Trust
to seek
public
opinion of
the Trust

A 31% response rate is slightly higher than the average response rate for similar panels. The OHOF panel response rate has dropped off in autumn 2022 due to
reduced survey activity in year 3

Survey 10
(Oct/
Nov’22)

329

31%

Panellists
who have
been inactive
for 2 years+
have now
been
removed
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Section 1 — Introduction

Sample profile — Comparison of the profile of the entire BSW region population (according to census data/INSA) / our rim weighted
panel profile and the actual panel profile recruited as at November 2022

% of BSW entire population/survey 10 participant rim weighted profile (329) % of our actual panellist profile as at Nov 2022 (1,050)

I 22
BaNES e 550,

Swindon e 280

Wiltshire s 500

NB:
Survey 10 participants’
responses have been rim
weighted to reflect the
profile of the BSW
population.

S 500
Male s 20% o0
. |
Female _500/0 60%

The sample profile relating
to the findings in section 3
of this report is, therefore,
exactly the same as the
grey bars in this chart

16-24 YeArS Wl 150,
L |
D544 e 38%
4564 e —— 0,

65-74 —13;)./8%

s 11%
75tyears o0,

. T 9499
White TR 92%

@
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Section 2 — Overview summary

Winter system pressures

» Significant proportions of the BSW population would turn first to their own medicine cupboards should they find themselves with a sore throat/ headache (74%), vomiting (55%)
or backache (46%)

* GP’s (notably among older age groups), pharmacists (notably among older age groups) and NHS 111 (all age groups) are, nonetheless, the first ports of call for smaller
proportions of the population with these conditions/symptoms (between 10 and 20% in each case)

* A&E would be the first port of call for one in seven people experiencing chest pain themselves and for one in two people with a fracture (this is similar across all age groups)

» Ifachild in their care was experiencing a skin wound or sprain, significant proportions of the BSW population would turn first to either an MIU, their own medicine cupboards or
their GP

+ If speed is of the essence, but it's not a life threatening situation, NHS 111 comes in to its own for two thirds of the BSW population (similar proportions across all age groups
and locations, apart from NHS 111 Online being more popular among 25-44’s)

» Currently only one half of the BSW population are confident about access to healthcare services
» Panellists are most confident about access to pharmacy services (89% confident), followed by 999 (57% confident) and NHS 111 over the phone (56% confident)

* Lowest levels of confidence are evident for GP services and A&E, where one third of panellists are not very or not at all confident in being able to gain access to the GP
(rising to 50% not confident in Swindon) or A&E in each case

* There is currently a good deal (85%) of confidence among the BSW population in taking care of themselves or someone else when feeling unwell

* Regarding the willingness to accept an appointment with an HCP other than a doctor, people are most willing (94%) to accept an appointment or advice from a nurse (where
appropriate) followed by another practitioner in a GP surgery (79%) or pharmacist (82%)

» Panellists would feel more confident about accepting an appointment with another healthcare professional if they are assured that they would be escalated appropriately and
had a clear understanding of the skills and experience of the individual

@
Our Health &
.) ® Our Future j(.lnng grQQn



Section 2 — Overview summary

Discharge processes

* The key things that panellists would like to understand on
discharge from hospital (but still needing care) would be
what to do both if things get worse (85%) & going forward
generally (83%) and knowing that there is professional
back up available (84%)

* Only 57% of panellists feel confident in looking after
someone being discharged from hospital who needs
continued care. Confidence is slightly higher (62%)
among those who have direct experience of recent
discharge, compared to those who do not (55%)

Hospital treatment at home

Panellists are most comfortable being supported at home
(two thirds in each case) with urine infections and oxygen
monitoring

» Lowest levels of comfort are evident for a patient with
kidney disease (28%), although many do not have
sufficient knowledge of kidney disease to comment on
their potential levels of comfort

» Aclear and comprehensive plan is key to increasing
confidence levels, along with appropriate back up and
support

» Familiar surroundings (88%) and reduced risks for (72%)
& deconditioning of (61%) frail patients are the main
perceived benefits of having hospital treatment at home,
along with freeing up hospital beds (65%)

» Panellists have a clear preference for NHS@Home to be
the title of this service (81%)
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Survey 10 results —

Keeping well and Winter
system pressures
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Keeplng well trackers — scores are alittle lower compared to this time last year

100% | —e—Feeling healthy  —e=Feeling in control ~ —#—Feeling happy  =—@=Feeling lonely |
91
o

R 82% 82% 83% § 829 o |
S 8% 77% ——o80%% ?
— ° 5
S 9% 59% 72% BLN 21% =  73% 72% 2%
5 70 ° S 75% —— —
o 69% 70% 69%
5 66%
2 60%
6
~ 50%
o
o
o 40%
b 32% 31%
@
o> 30% 26% 53
E w 0
©  20%
S

10%

0% Not asked
° Survey 1 (Jan-Mar '20)  Survey 2 (May '20) Survey 3 (July-Aug Survey 4 (Nov-Dec '20) Survey 5 (Mar-May '21) Survey 6 (Jul-Aug '21)  Survey 7 (Nov'21-  Survey 8 (Feb-Mar '22) Survey 10 (Oct-Nov
'20) Jan'22) '22)
Lockdown 1 Vaccine approval ~ Lockdown 3 Booster Restrictions lifting  High inflation
vaccines
@
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® Q1. Do you consider yourself to be...... Base: n=total participants in each survey J d ng C g reen



Keeping well trackers — across the sub-groups

«+ Survey 10 was conducted during a period of very high inflation.

Panellists were feeling less healthy and less in control of their lives
compared with earlier in 2022 and this time last year.

% A number of sub-groups gave lower than average scores, especially for

feelings of health (where 78% was the average), happiness (where 71% was the
average) and feeling in control (where 75% was the average), these were:
o Those unemployed (23%) (16%) (17%)
o Those in Swindon (71%) (60%) (52%)
o Those with long term health conditions (54%) (58%) (58%)

o Those living alone (53%) (56%) (59%)

o Those aged 25-44 years (56%) (68%) and unpaid carers (63%) (58%)
were also less happy and felt less in control than average

+ All the differences mentioned in purple above are statistically
significant differences
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Section 3a — Survey 10 results — Winter system pressures

Panellists were first asked to name health and care services they are aware of as being able to give them
help and/or advice when they are unwell or injured (completely unprompted question)

Top of mind health and care services

« GP 71%
« NHS 111 60%
. NHS 111 online 4%

« Pharmacy 33%
« A&E 23%
¢ 999 10%
 Hospital 8%

N st

Mental health services/talking therapies 5%

UTC (BaNES 0%, Swindon 16%, Wiltshire 1%) 5%

Walk in Centre (BaNES 8%, Swindon 4%, Wiltshire 4%) 5%

MIU (BaNES 5%, Swindon 0%, Wiltshire 5%) 4%
NHS website/app 4%
Google/ search engine 4%
Physio/ Osteopath 3%
Private health care 3%
Ambulance service 2%

Local carer support group (BaNES only - 8%) 2%

&
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Q2. What health and care services are you aware of as being able to give you help and/or advice when you are unwell or injured? Base: n=295



Section 3a — Survey 10 results — Winter system pressures

Significant proportions of the BSW population would turn first to their own medicine cupboards
should they find themselves with the given conditions/symptoms

* GP’s (notably among older age groups), pharmacists (notably among older age groups) and NHS 111 (all age groups) are the first ports of call for
smaller proportions of the population with these conditions/symptoms

Sore throat/ headache

Self-help/ medicine
cupboard at home

Local pharmacist

Your GP

Google

NHS app

NHS 111 over the phone

NHS 111 online

Walk in Centre (in
Swindon)

Friends and family

NZ
, Our Health

) r Our Future
(]

Self-help/ medicine
cupboard at home

e

o)
. 12% Your GP
0
| 3% NHS 111 over the phone
2%
Friends and family
2%
Local pharmacist
2%
NHS 111 online
1%
NHS app
0
1% Q4. Why?
A non urgent problem G |
1% easily treated at home oogle

with medicine from

chemist/ cupboard.
May clear up in a few
days, if persists seek
more help

Vomiting

L 7
W 1%

W 11%

N 8%

N 6%

5%

| 3%

2%

Self-help/ medicine
cupboard at home

Your GP

Local pharmacist

Google

NHS 111 online

NHS 111 over the phone

NHS app

Friends and family

Walk in Centre (in
Swindon & Wilts)

Backache

iz
N 21%

N 8%

N 7%

N 6%

| 2%

1%

1%

1%
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Q3. If you were experiencing each of the following six conditions/symptoms, which option would you be most likely to use for initial help and/or advice, in each case?

Q4. And could you tell us all the reasons why you would choose this option for a sore throat/ headache?

Base: n=292



Section 3a — Survey 10 results — Winter system pressures

A&E would be the first port of call for one in seven people experiencing chest pain themselves
and for one in two people with a fracture (this is similar across all age groups)

« MIU’s are notably more popular than the average among those aged 25-44 years and those in Wiltshire

Chest pain Sprain Fracture
NHS 111 over the phone  [NIENNNN2800  seif-help/ medicine cupboard... I 4% e G
Your GP N 24% vourP [ 23%
MIU (B, S & W 0
099 NN 20% WU 6, s aw) I 15% uesew [ 19%
ASE N 15% Local pharmacist [ 7% 999 - 8%
_ ici 0
Self-help/ medicine cupboard... il 3% walk in Centre (8, S & W) Il 6% NHS 111 over the Y
NHS 111 online [l 2% Googe [ 5% phone 0
Google 204 UTC (Swindon, . 6%
0 Friends and family 8 494 Wilts) 0
NHS a 0
uTC (B S&\;’/F)’ Illi//0 wriseee M 3% vource [ 4%
, 0
. . utc B, s&w) B 3% Walk in Centre 0
Walk in Centre (BaNES, Wilts) | 1% (Wilts) I 2%

NHS 111 online 8 39

MIU (BaNES, Wilts) | 1%
NHS 111 over the phone B 204

Friends and family | 19

NHS 111 online | 294

0]
Local pharmacist Q% rsE I 2% NHSapp 1%
999 | 1%
- o
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Q3. If you were experiencing each of the following six conditions/symptoms, which option would you be most likely to use for initial help and/or advice, in each case? Base: h=292



Section 3a — Survey 10 results — Winter system pressures

If a child in their care was experiencing these conditions/symptoms, significant proportions of the BSW
population would turn first to either their GP (notably older age groups), their own medicine cupboards (notably younger
age groups), Or NHS 111 over the phone (all age groups)

« Approximately one in ten would turn first to a pharmacist (all age groups) when a child in their care is experiencing these conditions/symptoms

Earache Diarrhoea and/or vomiting Fever

0 Self-help/ medicine cupboard at
vource - |NEE % P medicine cuphod ot | kS 111 over the phone [N 30%
WS 11 over he phone ° 2y
p N 17% NHS 111 over the phone b Vour GP _ 2704

Self-help/ medicine 0
cupboard at home N 18% vour P [ 18% Selfhelp/ mecicine =
. board at h
Local pharmacist - 16% Local pharmacist - 10% cupboard at home
Local pharmacist 7%
NHS 111 online | 4% NHs 111 online [l 5% .
. . i o)
Walk in Centre (B, S & W) I 3% Friends and family . 4% NHS 111 online . 5%
Friends and family I 2% Walkin Centre (B, S & W) I 2% Walk in Centre (S & W) I 3%
NHSapp 1% utcsaw) § 2% Friends and family I 205
UTC (B,S&W) 1% Google | 196 ASE 1%
0 ASE | 1%
ABE 1% NHSapp 1%
NHS app | 1%
@
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Q5. If a child in your care was experiencing each of the following six conditions/symptoms, which option would you be most likely to use for initial help and/or advice, in each case? Base: n=270



Section 3a — Survey 10 results — Winter system pressures

If achild in their care was experiencing a skin wound or sprain, significant proportions of the BSW

population would turn first to either an MIU, their own medicine cupboards or their GP (in each case - similar
proportions across all age groups and locations apart from a higher proportion turning to the GP in BaNES)

* Inthe case of a rash, NHS 111 over the phone is significant along with the GP (all age groups and locations)

NHS 111 over the phone
NHS 111 online
Local pharmacist

Walk in Centre (S & W)

Self-help/ medicine...

Google

NHS app

Friends and family
A&E

UTC (B, S & W)

()
Our Health
) . Our Future

Self-help/ medicine cupboard at
home

MIU (B, S & W)

Your GP

NHS 111 over the phone
Walk in Centre (B, S & W)
Local pharmacist

A&E

Friends and family

UTC (S&W)

NHS 111 online

Google

Skin wound

L R
B 20%
N 13%
M 8%

W 7%

B 5%
I 3%
| 2%
| 2%

1%

1%

MIU (B, S & W)

Self-help/ medicine
cupboard at home

Your GP

NHS 111 over the phone
Walk in Centre (B, S & W)
NHS 111 online

A&E

UTC (B, S & W)

Friends and family

Local pharmacist

Sprain

N 22%
D 16%
N 8%

e 8%

B 4%

B 4%

¥ 3%

¥ 3%

! 2%
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Q5. If a child in your care was experiencing each of the following six conditions/symptoms, which option would you be most likely to use for initial help and/or advice, in each case? Base: n=270



Section 3a — Survey 10 results — Winter system pressures

If speed is of the essence, but not a life threatening situation, NHS 111 comes in to its own for two thirds of
the BSW population (similar proportions across all age groups and locations apart from NHS 111 Online being more popular among 25-44’s)

* 2% would ring 999 (older age group) and 4% would go straight to A&E (25-44’s in BaNES)

Need help quickly but not life threatening

NHS 111 over the phone [N 53%
NHS 111 online [N 11%
Your GP - 8%
utc B,s&w) B 5%
Walk in Centre (8, S & W) I 504
Local pharmacist - 4%
ree B 4%
MU B, s&w) B 3%

Google . 300

Self-help/ medicine cupboard at 0
home . 2%

NB:
Reasons behind
these choices are
given on the
following page

Friends and family I 2%
999 M 2%
NHS app | 1%

> &
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Q6. If you needed to get medical help for yourself or someone in your care quickly and the situation was NOT immediately life threatening, where would you turn for initial help and/or advice? Base n=294
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Section 3a — Survey 10 results — Winter system pressures

If speed is of the essence, but it is not a life threatening situation, why are these selections made...

A&E:
111 is a waste of
time. MIU always
send you to A&E. GP
probably closed or
no appointments, so
if it needs more than
self help A&E is the
best of a bad job

Walk in centre:
Because you can’t get hold
of a GP and 111’s answer to
everything is go to pharmacy /
GP or A&E

NHS 111:

GP:

Because they could advise
and assess the complaint

I trust my GP to
have the correct
knowledge and to
know where to
signpost me if |
need to go
elsewhere for
treatment

Because easy to use,
immediate and good
advice

Because | have used it before when
concerned about an illness and | was
helped very quickly and the
problem was resolved

I live in a village. Not
far from a town but we
have limited services.
If someone needed
urgent help, | wouldn't
know who
else to help

They can triage and contact
anyone once they decide on
the urgency

Easy access but not troubling A&E

They know me
and my health
problems

No appointment needed

You can’t get a GP
appointment quickly

UTC:

Instant assistance

Itis interacting with
another person rather than a
computer

111 takes too long
and sometimes it
is a nurse rather

than a doctor who

assesses you

999:
If urgent
treatment
needed should

be the
quickest to
help

If | felt it was urgent enough to see
someone immediately | would want
them to see a medically trained
person

Because if needed they can
refer to out of hours GP or
would call an ambulance

MIU/UTC needs a
referral | think

MIU:
Accessible locally and previous
experience has found them to be very
helpful

Pharmacy:
Readily
accessible during
the day and have
medical training.
Out of hours, dial
111

(111 Online)
To see if | could find the
answer before
calling 111

| know that it gives
prompt attention

> &
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Q6. If you needed to get medical help for yourself or someone in your care quickly and the situation was NOT immediately life threatening, where would you turn for initial help and/or advice?

Q7: Why do you say that? Base: n=294



Section 3a — Survey 10 results — Winter system pressures

Panellists are most confident about access to pharmacy services, followed by 999 and NHS 111 over the phone

Lowest levels of confidence are evident for GP services and A&E, where one third of panellists are not very or not at all confident in being
able to gain access to the GP (rising to 50% not confident in Swindon) or A&E in each case

mNot at all confident ~ mNotvery  mNeither/nor/don't know Quite m Very confident
Overall access to healthcare - [IIFN2006 00 T17% 39% - 13%
With the exception of
less confidence in
Specifically, access to... accessing GP services in
Swindon mentioned
above, for other services
Pharmacy services o 7% 44% - 45% confidence levels are
very similar across the
oo Il 6% 2%  26%  |SSSSSI%mmnn three regions
NHs 111 by phone  [IFEE06TNT2806 30% - 26%
Slightly lower levels
cc I % 13% 29% - 25% of confidence in
accessing NHS 111
NS 111 oniine. IO 06 2506 IS (phonefoniine) and
MIUs among those
aged 75+
rf I 29 19% 34% 1% k
wio - ISR 28% BIATGM (N5 Stated confidence

NZ
, Our Health

L) r Our Future
(]
Q8. Overall, how confident do you currently feel about being able to access different healthcare services or options?

levels for MIU access are
extremely similar across the eﬁ

three regions, B, S & W) _
jungle green

Q10. More specifically, how confident do you currently feel about accessing each of the following different healthcare services or options? Base: n=294



Section 3a — Survey 10 results — Winter system pressures

Overall levels of confidence in gaining access to healthcare services are at 52%. Just under one
third, in total, are not very or not at all confident

Overall confidence levels are marginally better in Wiltshire compared to other regions and marginally worse among those aged 75+

ENot at all confident ~ mNotvery  ® Neither/nor/don't know Quite m Very confident

Overall access to healthcare

39%

Because every time
you phone the surgery to
attempt to make a doctors
appointment the receptionist
asks a lot of questions and
it's extremely difficult to
make a simple doctors
appointment. Way too many
obstacles with health

| hear such bad
reports in the media
about wait times and
accessibility. All
rather frightening
and alarming

There is a lot more information out
there now to signpost you to the
different services if you have access
to a computer. However, it would be
very helpful if every household had a

booklet listing every available facility in

the local area. This would take a lot of
pressure off the A & E departments

NHS is under
pressure,
understaffed,
overworked

Appointments with the GP
take forever, the waiting
lists at A&E are long and

NHS111 doesn’t really
have much advice that you
don’t already know

We have a very
effective GP practice
and when | have had
to use 111 they
referred me
appropriately to A&E

My family has
private health
insurance

NZ
, Our Health

) r Our Future
(]

Q8. Overall, how confident do you currently feel about being able to access different healthcare services or options?
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Q9. And could you tell us all the reasons why you feel that way (answer at Q8)?? Base: n=294



Section 3a — Survey 10 results — Winter system pressures

There is currently a good deal (85%) of confidence among the BSW population in taking care of themselves
or someone else when feeling unwell

* Results are similar across all sub groups

ENot at all confident  mNotvery  mNeither/nor/don't know = Quite m Very confident

Taking care of yourself or family member when 0
unwell

Knowing that if | needed
NHS treatment that the
NHS would be able to
respond in an
appropriate timeframe

Not really aware of what is
available. | have a concern about
not being able to drive or the car

being unavailable, as public

transport and mobile phone
coverage is practically non-existent
where | live

We need timely access
to the GP and for the
GP to have time to deal
with people properly

Information leaflets/
advice from GP/
helpful websites or
links/phone number
to call

Need more wellbeing
groups for all. Mine is
brilliant

That there will be
back up if situations
get worse

&
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Q11. How confident do you currently feel about taking care of yourself or a family member when you or they are unwell?

Q12: What could make you feel more confident? Base: n=294



Section 3a — Survey 10 results — Winter system pressures

Panellists are most willing (94%) to accept an appointment or advice from a nurse (where appropriate)
followed by another practitioner in a GP surgery (79%) or a pharmacist (82%)

*  Only 59% are willing to accept an appointment with an NHS 111 call handler.
* Older age groups are marginally less willing to accept all of these alternative HCPs than those in other age groups

mNot at all willing = Not very = Neither/nor/don't know 1 Quite m Very willing

A nurse 0

Another practitioner in a GP surgery (not a doctor
or nurse)

A pharmacist o

An NHS 111 call handler

@
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Q13. How willing would you currently be to accept an appointment or advice from each of these other healthcare professionals other than a doctor (if it were appropriate to do so in the situation)? Base: n=294 22



Section 3a — Survey 10 results — Winter system pressures

Panellists would feel more confident about accepting an appointment with another healthcare professional
If they were assured that they would be escalated appropriately and had a clear understanding of the skills
and experience of the individual

* Arecommendation from one’s own GP would also be a significant boost to confidence in accepting this situation

If you were assured that you would be escalated to (Slightly

higher among those aged 65+
your own GP if necessary - g g ) 2%

An understanding of their skills, qualifications and
expertise

69%

appropriate 0

If it was only for a minor ailment/ condition

51%

49%

An understanding of their current role

If it meant you would be seen quicker

44%

An understanding of their previous experience

@ 37% &
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Q14. Which, if any, of the following would make you feel more confident about accepting/ more likely to accept an appointment or advice from a healthcare professional other than a doctor? Base: n=293 23
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Survey 10 results —
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Section 3b — Survey 10 results — Discharge processes

One quarter of the sample have experience of someone they care for being discharged from hospital and
needing ongoing care in the last 2-3 years (notably in the 45-64 age category, 33%). A further 8% have experienced this
personally

No experience of
this

68%

Q16. Thinking now about when someone is discharged from hospital but still needs continued care and help. For example, this could be short term care at home (after an
operation) or short term care in a care home or longer term care in a care home or at home after an operation or longer term in the case of the elderly or more vulnerable.

° Our Health Have you or someone you care for been in this situation in the last 2 or 3 years? Base: n=293 f
D/
(]

Our Future j(.lnng green
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Section 3b — Survey 10 results — Discharge processes

The key things that panellists would like to understand on discharge from hospital (out still needing carey Would be

what to do if things get worse (& going forward generally) and knowing that there is professional back up
available

(This is the case both for those with and without direct experience of recent discharge)

% of total sample (293) % of those who have recent experience of this (70)

A clear understanding of what to do if things get worse

Ability to directly contact professionals that can help

Clear information on what to expect going forwards

Knowledge on how to manage things going forward/
self care

The likely timeframe moving forwards, how long things
might take to get better/ improve

Guidance on the options that are available for
continued/ongoing care

C
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Q17. Which, if any, of the following would you consider to be important to understand in these discharge situations? Base: n=293



Section 3b — Survey 10 results — Discharge processes

57% of panellists feel confident in looking after someone being discharged from hospital who needs

continued care (Confidence is slightly higher (62%) among those who have direct experience of recent discharge, compared to those who do
not (55%))

* Lowest levels of confidence are evident in older age groups (41%)

mNot at all confident  mNotvery  mNeither/nor/don't know Quite m Very confident

Taking care of a family member being
discharged from hospital

44%

If I was confident that staff at the local GP
surgery actually had all the information about
the acute care that had been received and
the possible support needs in the week
following a major operation. In my recent
experience, this is not necessarily the case
and it can be challenging to reconnect with
the original consultant at the hospital

It very much depends of the type of care | had
to give. | am not a nurse or medically trained,
so a medical person calling in every day to
make sure the patient was doing ok under my
care. | would not be able to do any heavy
lifting so someone else would have to that

)@ Our Health eﬁ

L) “OurFuture j(.lnng green

Q18. How confident would you personally feel taking care of a family member being discharged from hospital? Base: n=293




Section 3b — Survey 10 results — Discharge processes

A clear and comprehensive plan is key to increasing confidence levels, along with appropriate back up and
support

« The response profile below is the same for both those with and without direct experience of recent hospital discharge

Homecare package, clear
plan, advice, guidance, information,
instructions on expectations, medications, concerns, help

40%

Access to HCP, point of
contact, direct phone number,
helpline, 24hrs

21%

Ongoing support,
back-up (GP, HCP)

(Notably older age groups 38%) 19%

Very much depends on their care needs, condition

10%

Daily visit from the nurse

Follow up visit from GP, HCP

Nothing, I'm unable/unwilling to help someone else, no
family near/ health reasons etc

12% &
jungle green

NZ
> Our Health

) r Our Future
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Q19. What might make you feel more confident in taking care of yourself or a family member being discharged from hospital? Base: n=209
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Survey 10 results —

Hospital treatment at
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Section 3¢ — Survey 10 results — Hospital treatment at home

Panellists are most comfortable being supported at home (two thirds in each case) with urine infections and
oxXxygen monitoring

* Lowest levels of comfort are evident for a patient with kidney disease (28%), although many do not have sufficient knowledge of kidney disease
to comment on their potential levels of comfort
+ Comfort levels are generally lower in those aged 75+

B Not at all comfortable ®mNot very ®Neither/nor/don't know Quite  mVery comfortable

Mo o e SR
Patient requires oxygen level monitoring _ 47% -
Mo e oo
R P

Patient requires fluids or antibiotics from a drip _ 31% -
m - @ e

22% (6%
>° Our Health eﬁ

L) “OurFuture junng green

Patient has a urine infection

The current problems of
recruitment and retention
of frontline staff make it
difficult to believe that care
packages at home can be
sustained over a longer
term time frame. The
intention is good but
reliability of staff being
available could be very
stressful for other people in
the household, presuming
that there are other people
in the household

Patient requires being on oxygen

Patient is recovering from heart failure

Patient has kidney disease

Q20. For each of the following conditions/treatments, how comfortable would you be to be supported at home if it was safe to do so, you were closely monitored and received regular visits from clinical staff? 30

Base: n=284



Section 3c — Survey 10 results — Hospital treatment at home

Familiar surroundings and reduced risks for & deconditioning of frail patients are the main perceived
benefits of having hospital treatment at home, along with freeing up hospital beds

* All sub-groups view these as real and valuable benefits in very similar measures

Being treated and recovering within familiar
surroundings

88%

Avoid increased risks for frail patients staying in
hospital (falls, infections etc)

12%

Free up hospital beds

65%

Avoid deconditioning among frail patients associated
with hospital stays (bed sores, muscle wastage)

61%

Improving patient outcomes

54%

Receiving visits from a range of care staff

51%

Improving patient experience

51%

Accelerated discharge

41%

|
2
>

4

> Our Health None of the above, no benefits :
.> o jungle green
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Q21. Which, if any, of the following would you consider to be real and valuable benefits of being treated at home? Base: n=284




Section 3¢ — Survey 10 results — Hospital treatment at home

Panellists have a clear preference for NHS@Home to be the title of the service in discussion here

* All sub-groups selected NHS@Home as their most preferred option

% of panellists selecting each name

« NHS@Home
e HealthandCare@Home
« Hospital@Home

. Care@Home
. Nurse@Home
. Virtual Ward

65% in total
48% in total

46% in total
46% in total
15% in total

53% first choice
16% first choice
12% first choice

10% first choice
5% first choice

5% first choice

13% second 15% third

20% second 29% third

22% second 14% third

21% second 15% third

20% second 21% third

4% second 6% third

(
.>b Our Health
Our Future
.0

&
jungle green

Q22. Which, if any, of the following names do you think would work well for these new ways of supporting people, please choose up to 3 options? Base: n=256
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AppendiCes - panel Profile
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Recruitment methodologies — 1,050 panellists as at November 2022

1) Core recruitment — face to face

33 face to face recruitment days took place in January to
March and then November / December ‘20. Further

recruitment phases occurred in Nov/Dec ‘21 and Feb 22 (always

as pandemic regulations allowed)

* A mixture of community days in town halls, libraries,
community & social centres, shopping malls and
cafes/inns

» Along with individual interviewers conducting face to
face on-street shifts and door to door interviews,
among local communities in less busy locations

These have been spread right across the BSW region,
including

» Bath, Batheaston, Midsomer Norton, Keynsham
« Bath Racecourse vaccination centre
¢ Swindon

» Devises, Marlborough, Trowbridge, Warminster,
Salisbury, Amesbury, Chippenham

F to F recruitment was the preferred core method: both to avoid
self-selection and to enable specific targeting of a representative
sample. 92% of panellists have been recruited via this method

The interaction with the professional recruitment team also
provides an opportunity for a clear introduction to and
explanation of the purpose of the panel

2) Additional recruitment

methods

* These have included social media
advertising on Facebook and
Instagram, member get member
(panellists promoting to their contacts),
engagement with local organisations
and promotion by BSW ICB via it's
website, social media and contacts

* An additional 8% of panellists have
joined via these methods

» This additional recruitment allowed an
element of boosting of certain
categories of citizen’s, such as younger
people and hard to reach audiences

° Our Health » Panellists have completed 9 (BaNES) or 10 (Swindon & Wiltshire) surveys since the panel started, mainly online. Jungle Green conduct additional interviews :,g:'
.)r Our Future by telephone and postal questionnaire where the respondent has chosen these alternative methods. (146 panellists who had been inactive for over 2 years and ,u ng |Q g reen
® did not respond to follow up emails and text messages were removed from the panel in November 2022)



Section 4 — Appendices — Panel profile

Comparison of the profile of the entire BSW region population (according to census data/JNSA)/ our
rim weighted panel profile and the actual panel profile recruited as at November 2022

% of BSW entire population/survey 10 participant rim weighted profile (329) % of our actual panellist profile as at Nov 2022 (1,050)

BaNES s 550,
SWINAON s 28%

L e 5106
Wiltshire s 50%

NB:
Survey 10 participants’
responses have been rim
weighted to reflect the
profile of the BSW
population.

I 0
Male s 40% 20

P 500
Female e 60%

The sample profile relating
to the findings in section 3
of this report is, therefore,
exactly the same as the
grey bars in the following
charts

16-24 years & 15%
25-44 _26% 38%
45-64 T —— B%Z/ZA)
65-74 L 16%

75+ years e g0, 17

: L —
Rt s 920 &

U
Our Health
.) C - 6% i
M Our Future Ethnic minority groups  .”50,  (N.B. 1in 5 Swindon paneliists are from ethnic minority backgrounds) JU”g'Q green



Section 4 — Appendices — Panel profile

Comparison of the profile of the entire BSW region population (according to census data/JNSA)/ our
rim weighted panel profile and the actual panel profile recruited as at November 2022

% of BSW entire population/survey 10 participant rim weighted profile (329) % of our actual panellist profile as at Nov 2022 (1,050)

21%
22%

Living alone

68%

Married/civil

partners/co habit 61%

3%

Lone parent

Living with parents/
student house/
shared house

9%

14%

Long term 16%

health/disability 2804,  (Affects me alot 12% / Affects me a little 16%)

No LT 84%

o
.)V Our Health health/disability &
e

jungle green

QOur Future 72%



Section 4 — Appendices — Panel profile

Comparison of the profile of the entire BSW region population (according to census data/JNSA)/ our
rim weighted panel profile and the actual panel profile recruited as at November 2022

% of BSW entire population/survey 10 participant rim weighted profile (329) % of our actual panellist profile as at Nov 22 (1,050)
B 9%
B 9%

X R
TR 91%

Unpaid care § 2%
recipients 0 4%

Unpaid carers

Non carers

P 599
Sl
I 31%

I 26%

1%
Student o 7%

B 9%
B 11%

Retired

Not working

Main language is S 97%
English TR 9690

Main language ™ 3%
not English &% 4%

o
.) Our Health Has dependent B 20% f
e Our Future children at home I 2306 jungle green



Rim weighted S10 sample profile

Heerosexual/ sraight [ o
LGBTQIA I 5%

Prefer not to say . 3%

Follows a it [ 5%

Friend / member of GWH NHS Trust . 3%

Friend / member of RUH NHS Trust . 3%

Friend / member of Salisbury NHS
Trust

PPG for GP surgery - 5%
PPE for Swindon ICB . 3%

YHYV panel member for BaNES ICB . 2%
Health watch volunteer . 2%
Local volunteer / advisory body _ 11%
supporting health service 0

Work or volunteer for NHS/LA _ 12%

() Base: n=329 f
Our Health v
.) ® Our Future JUI']g|Q grQQn
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Any questions please contact us:
« Janice Guy, Marketing Research Consultant, Jungle Green mrc — janice@junglegreenmrc.co.uk , 0117 914 4921

» Julie Ford, Recruitment and Data Manager, Jungle Green mrc — julie@junglegreenmrc.co.uk , 01275 818343
» Gill Kirk-Burgess, Head of Internal and External Communications and Engagement (Interim) NHS BSW ICB — gill.kirk-burgess@nhs.net
* Lee Rockingham, Public Engagement officer, NHS BSW ICB - lee.rockingham2@nhs.net
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